
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board 

  
Statutory Members (Voting) 
Councillor Raymond Puddifoot MBE (Chairman) 
Councillor Philip Corthorne MCIPD (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Jonathan Bianco 
Councillor Keith Burrows 
Councillor Douglas Mills 
Councillor Scott Seaman-Digby 
Councillor David Simmonds CBE 
Dr Ian Goodman (Chair - Hillingdon CCG) 
Jeff Maslen (Chair - Healthwatch Hillingdon) 
 
Statutory Members (Non-Voting) 
Statutory Director of Adult Social Services 
Statutory Director of Children’s Services 
Statutory Director of Public Health 
 
Co-Opted Members 
The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Central & North West London NHS Foundation Trust 
Royal Brompton & Harefield NHS Foundation Trust 
Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (officer) 
Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (clinician) 
LBH - Deputy Director: Public Safety & Environment 
LBH - Corporate Director of Residents Services & 
Deputy Chief Executive (VOTING) 
 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 12 APRIL 2016 
 

 

Time: 2.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  

 

 Published: Monday, 4 April 2016 

 Contact: Nikki O'Halloran 
Tel: 01895 250472 
Email: nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk 

This Agenda is available online at:  
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To approve the minutes of the meeting on 3 December 2015 1 - 8 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part II will be considered in 
private 

 
 

 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board Reports - Part I (Public) 
 

5 Health & Wellbeing Strategy: Performance Report 9 - 42 
 

6 Better Care Fund: Performance Report (October - December 2015) 43 - 66 
 

7 Draft Better Care Fund Plan 2016/2017 67 - 210 
 

8 Hillingdon CCG Update 211 - 218 
 

9 Healthwatch Hillingdon Update 219 - 230 
 

10 Update: Allocation of S106 Health Facilities Contributions 231 - 242 
 

11 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services Update 243 - 252 
 

12 Strategic Estates Development: Update 253 - 256 
 

13 Board Planner & Future Agenda Items 257 - 262 
 



 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board Reports - Part II (Private and Not for 
Publication) 

 

14 Update on current and emerging issues and any other business the 
Chairman considers to be urgent 
 

263 - 264 
 

The reports listed above in Part II are not made public because they contain exempt information under 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) and 
that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 



Minutes 

 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
3 December 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Statutory Voting Board Members Present:  
Councillor Ray Puddifoot MBE (Chairman) 
Councillor Philip Corthorne (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Douglas Mills 
Dr Ian Goodman - Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group  
Jeff Maslen - Healthwatch Hillingdon 
 
Statutory Non Voting Board Members Present: 
Tony Zaman - Statutory Director of Adult Social Services and Statutory Director of 
Children's Services  
Dr Steve Hajioff - Statutory Director of Public Health 
 
Co-opted Board Members Present: 
Shane DeGaris - The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Maria O'Brien - Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust (substitute) 
Nick Hunt - Royal Brompton and Harefield NHS Foundation Trust (substitute) 
Rob Larkman - Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (Officer) 
Nigel Dicker - LBH Deputy Director Residents Services 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Kevin Byrne, Glen Egan, Gary Collier and Nikki O'Halloran  
 
LBH Councillor Present:  
Councillors Ian Edwards and Phoday Jarjussey  
 
Press & Public: 3 
 

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jonathan Bianco, Keith 
Burrows, Scott Seaman-Digby and David Simmonds OBE, Ms Jean Palmer, Dr Reva 
Gudi, Ms Robyn Doran (Ms Maria O'Brien was present as her substitute) and Mr Bob 
Bell (Mr Nick Hunt was present as his substitute). 
 

25. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 22 SEPTEMBER 2015  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2015.  It 
was noted that, although a clear note of intention had been received, the Council had 
still not received evidence that the funding for the Primary Care Contraception Service 
or the associated contract had transferred to the Council.   
 
Dr Goodman believed that a clear audit trail had been provided identifying the funding 
passing to the Council.  Furthermore, it was noted that, prior to the transfer of Public 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

Health to the local authority, the contract had been held by NHS England rather than by 
Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (HCCG).   
 
The local authority maintained that, as the information provided did not constitute clear 
evidence that this funding had been transferred, the Council would cease its temporary 
funding of the Primary Care Contraception Service.  Dr Goodman stated that access to 
contraception was an important public health service that needed to be supported and 
that the funding audit trail was not a good enough reason to not provide the service.  
The Board noted that contraceptive services would continue to be available to 
residents through other arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED:  That:  

1. the Board noted that the Council would no longer fund the Primary Care 
Contraception Service; and  

2. the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2015 be agreed as a 
correct record. 

 

26. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that, with the exception of an additional item to be considered in 
private, all other items would be considered in public.   
 

27. HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY: PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was noted that much work had been undertaken in relation the priority areas 
identified within the Delivery Plan.  The Dementia Action Alliance had held its second 
meeting and it was noted that the first Carers Assembly for Hillingdon had recently 
taken place, validating the Carers' Strategy and the engagement Strategy and helping 
the Council to reach out to carers.   
 
The Board was advised that the report was broadly positive and that there had been a 
steady decline in the number of alcohol related hospital admissions of under 18s.  
Furthermore, there had been 1,866 referrals to the Rapid Response Team in Q1 and 
Q2.  Additional more detailed information had been included at the end of the report.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

1. noted the updates in the report and delivery plan; and  
2. noted the outcome performance indicators in the quarterly dashboard. 

 

28. BETTER CARE FUND: PERFORMANCE REPORT (JULY - SEPT 2015)  (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 

 It was agreed that there had been significant improvements to the current report format 
and the scheme delivery area information included within it.  Most of the schemes 
included in the report were on track and/or delivering.   
 
As the deadline for submission of the 2016/2017 Better Care Fund Plan was 16 March 
2016, it was agreed that the Health and Wellbeing Board's next meeting be 
rescheduled for Thursday 18 February 2016 (from 15 March 2016).  This would ensure 
that the Board was able to a
[...]
ation contained in the report was now historical, it was clear that significant 
progress had been made.  For example, £2.9m had been invested during the period to 
stabilise the workload of social workers and that staff were now being attracted in 
reasonable numbers.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the content of the 
report. 
 

37. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS PARTNERSHIP BOARD (SAPB) ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda Item 15) 
 

 It was noted that the report illustrated the journey that had been made over the year.  In 
addition to a peer review, there had been significant changes made to the 
Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board composition, with the inclusion of senior level 
representatives who were able to make decisions on behalf of the partner 
organisations.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the content of the 
report. 
 

38. BOARD PLANNER & FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  (Agenda Item 16) 
 

 It was noted that the next meeting (scheduled for 15 March 2016) would be moved to 
18 February 2016.  Board members were advised that any requests for additional items 
to be included on the agenda for this meeting should be forwarded as soon as 
practicably possible.   
 
RESOLVED:  That, subject to the above amendments, the Health and Wellbeing 
Board noted Board Planner.  
 

39. FUTURE MEETINGS  (Agenda Item ) 
 

 It was agreed that issues in relation to the Better Care Fund Plan would be discussed 
by the Board on an ongoing basis throughout the year.  Consideration could also be 
given to the provision of GP practices across Hillingdon.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the discussion be noted.   
 

Page 7



  

  
The meeting, which commenced at 2.30 pm, closed at 3.37 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 8



 
Health and
[...]
iveness in the provision of health and care through 
increasing integration between health and social care.  The focus 
of Hillingdon's Better Care Fund plan is improving care outcomes 
for older people. 

   

Contribution to plans 
and strategies 

 The Better Care Fund is a key part of Hillingdon’s Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and meets certain requirements of the Health 
and Social Care Act 2012. 

   

Financial Cost  The proposed total amount for the BCF for 2016/17 is £22,531k, 
made up of Council contribution of £4,629k and CCG contribution 
of £17,902k. 

   

Ward(s) affected  All 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 

1. approves the 2016/17 Better Care Fund plan in principle for submission to the London 
Regional Assurance Team on 25 April 2016 as described in this report or with any 
amendments that it requires;  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 67



 
Health and Wellbeing Board report 
12 April 2016 

2. delegates authority to make any further minor amendments prior to submission, e.g., to 
reflect feedback from the London Regional Assurance Team and/or Policy Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees, to the Corporate Director of Adults and Children and Young 
People's Services, LBH and the Chief Operating Officer, HCCG, with final sign-off by the 
Chairman of the Board and the Chairman of HCCG's Governing Body; and  
 

3. notes the content of the Health and Equality Impact Assessments (Appendices 6 and 7). 

 

INFORMATION 
 
Strategic Context 
 
1. The Autumn Statement on 25 November 2015 made it clear that the BCF would continue to 
be the vehicle for delivering integration between health and social care during the 2015 - 2020 
Parliament.  It was stated that each HWB area would be required to develop a plan for 2016/17 
and then a longer-term plan to achieve 'full' integration by 2020.  It is understood that guidance 
as to the definition of 'full' integration is expected to be published by the end of Q1 2016/17 and 
that the
[...]
5  

      

Financial Cost   
NHS England identified additional funding of £524,623 for 2015/6 
provided to HCCG from December 2015 on receipt of a Local 
Transformation Plan.  The funding was for the development of a 
Community Eating Disorders Service (£149,760) and Service 
Transformation (£374,863 ). NHSE confirmed that the 2015/6 plan 
met the requirements to release the funding. 

From April 2016 CAMHS funding for the remaining 4 years will no 
longer be provided by NHSE ie this is not new funding but part of 
CCG baselines (non-ring fenced). Whilst this will enable health 
and care economies to continue to work together to make CAMHS 
sustainable in the long term, it is clear that this spend will not 
replace existing funding commitments from partners.  NHSE will 
continue to monitor the implementation of the LTP, which will form 
part of the CCG assurance process for CCGs. Clarification is also 
being sought from NHSE on use of underspends that have been 
committed as part of the 15/16 plan.   

      

Ward(s) affected   All 

  
  

Agenda Item 11

Page 243



 
Health and Wellbeing Board report 
12 April 2016 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

  
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
1. Notes the progress against the implementation of the agreed 2015/6 Local 
Transformation Plan.   

2. Continues to request regular performance updates against the partnership plan 
over its remaining 4 years , including detail of metrics, such as reducing waiting 
times, training of the workforce and of financial spend against workstreams to 
enable it to monitor progress and risks.  

3. Notes proposals for further developing the plan from 2016/17 and for the next four 
years in light of progress and changes to funding streams. The 16/17 plan will be 
approved by HCCG and by Health and Wellbeing Board and submitted as part of 
the Sustainability and Transformation Plan in June 2016.  

 
3. INFORMATION 

  
Background 

  
The Board has been made aware (November 2015) that the Govern

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

12 April 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Statutory Voting Board Members Present: 
Councillor Ray Puddifoot MBE (Chairman)
Councillor Philip Corthorne (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Douglas Mills
Councillor David Simmonds CBE
Dr Ian Goodman - Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group 
Stephen Otter - Healthwatch Hillingdon (substitute)

Statutory Non Voting Board Members Present:
Tony Zaman - Statutory Director of Adult Social Services and Statutory Director of 
Children's Services 
Dr Steve Hajioff - Statutory Director of Public Health

Co-opted Board Members Present:
Shane DeGaris - The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
Robyn Doran - Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust
Nick Hunt - Royal Brompton and Harefield NHS Foundation Trust (substitute)
Dr Reva Gudi - Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (clinician)
Nigel Dicker - LBH Deputy Director Residents Services
Jean Palmer OBE - LBH Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director of Residents
Services

Present: 
Neil Ferrelly - Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (Officer)

LBH Officers Present: 
Kevin Byrne, Gary Collier, Glen Egan and Nikki O'Halloran 

LBH Councillor Present: 
Councillors Beulah East and Phoday Jarjussey 

Press & Public: 3

40.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Bob Bell (Mr Nick Hunt was present as 
his substitute), Mr Rob Larkman and Mr Jeff Maslen (Mr Stephen Otter was present as 
his substitute).  It was noted that Mr Maslen had now left his position as Chair of 
Healthwatch Hillingdon.  

41.    TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 3 DECEMBER 2015  (Agenda 
Item 3)

It was noted that, at its last meeting, the Health and Wellbeing Board felt that it had not 



received enough information in relation to the Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning 
Group's 2016/2017 Commissioning Intentions to be able to comment.  As a result, 
although the Board's comments were required to be included, this had not been 
possible.  The Chairman requested assurances that this situation would not be 
repeated in the current year.  The Board was advised that it would receive regular 
updates which would include information about upcoming intentions.  The next round of 
commissioning intentions would start in June 2016 and the team would be asked to 
ensure that it kept the Board appraised.  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2015 be 
agreed as a correct record.  

42.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that Agenda Items 5 to 13 would be considered in public.  Agenda 
Item 14 would be considered in private.  It was noted that current and emerging issues 
could, where applicable, be included under Agenda Item 14.  

43.    HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY: PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Agenda Item 5)

The Vice Chairman advised that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy played an essential 
role in tackling health and wellbeing in the Borough and that it was incumbent on the 
Board to ensure that the Strategy reflected Hillingdon's needs and priorities.  He noted 
that the Strategy was a living document that needed to be fit for purpose.  

There had been a number of positive developments over the last quarter including: a 
joint project to improve access to preventative dental care; a new programme to 
engage overweight pregnant women in ante-natal exercise; and Orchard Hill College 
Academy Trust working with Eden Academy to set up specialist college provision on 
the Pentland Fields site.  

Hillingdon's smoking prevalence (age 18+) rate was estimated to have increased from 
16.2% to 17.1% compared with the England average of 18%.  However, although it 
was thought that the current figures were more in keeping with those that would be 
expected in the Borough, it was important to keep a watching brief on the situation.  

It was noted that there had been a significant increase in suicides in the Borough in the 
last year.  This increase had been seen in other boroughs and reflected the national 
trend of increase.  The Vice Chairman had spoken to the CNWL Borough Director 
about this issue and would liaise further with the Director of Public Health.

RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board:
1. notes the updates in the report and delivery plan; and 
2. notes the outcome performance indicators in the quarterly dashboard.

44.    BETTER CARE FUND: PERFORMANCE REPORT (OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2015)  
(Agenda Item 6)

It had been recognised that the BCF pooled fund for the current year would not be 
enough to cover the burdens of the Care Act.  However, it was pleasing to note the 
progress that had been made against targets such as the reduction in emergency 
hospital admissions.  



The 2015/2016 BCF Plan Evaluation had demonstrated the value of integration.  The 
Vice Chairman had spent time with a range of staff who had contributed ideas for 
improvements and displayed enthusiasm regarding partnership working.  It was 
important that the 2016/2017 BCF Plan harnessed these ideas and enthusiasm.  

It was noted that the Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (HCCG) would be 
producing its own document which would include assessments by each of the Trusts.  
HCCG would coordinate this in due course.  

RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board:
1. notes the contents of the report; and 
2. agrees that a report on the draft digital roadmap across health and care 

partners in Hillingdon be brought to the June 2016 Board meeting for 
consideration.

45.    DRAFT BETTER CARE FUND PLAN 2016/2017  (Agenda Item 7)

It was noted that the detail required in the Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan 2016/2017 was 
significant and that it would have been useful if the timescales for the BCF and the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) had been coterminous.  

For 2016/2017, slightly more than the required minimum funding was being provided by 
the partners.  Although progress had been made, it was disappointing that not enough 
progress had been made to enable the partners to undertake something more 
ambitious in the subsequent year.  This would be an aim for the future.  

The 2016/2017 BCF Plan would need to be submitted by 25 April 2016 which meant 
that authority for signing the Plan off would need to be delegated to officers in 
consultation with members of the Board.  It was agreed that, in the interest of 
transparency, the Chair of Healthwatch Hillingdon be included in those that needed to 
be consulted in relation to this sign off.  

Although it was still early days, the BCF offered opportunities to shape the local 
community.  With a growing population, there was an opportunity to liaise with 
developers and housing providers to provide more appropriate housing for older 
people.  With an increasing number of under occupiers in the Borough, there was a risk 
of isolation and consideration would need to be given to how these individuals could be 
encouraged to downsize and be part of a community.  

It was suggested that the following statement included in the Plan be investigated 
further: Overall, Hillingdon is expected to have the greatest increase in the proportion 
of older people with long term conditions compared to other London boroughs making 
the management of these conditions a significant priority.  Whilst a bold and dramatic 
statement, it was important to ensure that it was also accurate.  

There were currently a range of plans and strategies being developed, e.g., BCF, STP 
and Strategic Estates.  It was thought that, as they were all linked, it would have been 
useful to have these combined.  

RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board:
1. approves the 2016/17 Better Care Fund plan in principle for submission to 

the London Regional Assurance Team on 25 April 2016 as described in 
this report or with any amendments that it requires; 

2. delegates authority to make any further minor amendments prior to 
submission, e.g., to reflect feedback from the London Regional Assurance 



Team and/or Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committees, to the Corporate 
Director of Adults and Children and Young People's Services, LBH and the 
Chief Operating Officer, HCCG, with final sign-off by the Chairman of the 
Board, the Chairman of HCCG's Governing Body and the Chair of 
Healthwatch Hillingdon; and 

3. notes the content of the Health and Equality Impact Assessments.

46.    HILLINGDON CCG UPDATE  (Agenda Item 8)

The timing of the publication of the Health and Wellbeing Board agenda had meant that 
it included Month 10 figures.  Month 11 figures had subsequently been published and 
were roughly in keeping with the projections.  It was noted that the QIPP efficiency 
programme was expected to be approximately £900k short of its target as the easy 
savings had already been made.  However, over the next five years, QIPP was 
expected to achieve efficiency savings in relation to the prevention of long term 
conditions and through negotiation with CNWL regarding mental health services.  It 
was suggested that the Council share its experience of delivering savings with 
Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (HCCG).  

HCCG was currently looking at supporting The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust (THH) through its transition over the next year or two and was starting to work on 
the five year Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) for the Borough.  There 
would be 44 STPs covering the country with a huge variation in the total population that 
they would represent.  Of these, only 10 had identified an individual to lead for their 
area: 2 Chief Executives, 4 CCG Chief Officers and 4 Hospital Trust Chief Officers.  
Concern was expressed that the local perspective should not be lost in the STP.  

It was noted that the Local Government Association would be writing to the Health 
Secretary about the effectiveness of STPs as it appeared that local authorities were 
being excluded.  It was important that the Board partners work together in relation to 
the STP to make progress before the Board's next meeting.  As such, a draft STP 
would be discussed at a meeting (comprising the Council, THH and HCCG) on 9 May 
2016.  The Chairman advised that a Member would attend this group rather than a 
Council officer.  

HCCG's 2016/2017 Operating Plan had been submitted on 11 April 2016.  Although the 
Board report stated that there would be a -6.1% mitigated growth in relation to non-
elective admissions, following negotiations with NHS England, this had been changed 
to +1%.  

Concern was expressed that the terminology used by HCCG was quite difficult to 
understand and there were a number of funding assumptions made.  A request was 
made that the information be provided in a simpler format in future reports.  

It was recognised that Heathrow airport had a significant impact on the health of 
residents in the Borough.  To this end, it was suggested that the STP be used to 
acknowledge the impact that Heathrow expansion would have on residents' health.  
Clean Air Action Zones had been proposed in the East Midlands and London where the 
EU safety limit had been exceeded.  Although the Board would not make the decision 
about whether or not Heathrow was expanded, it would have a statutory responsibility 
to do something about it.  It was suggested that consideration be given to what further 
action could be taken by GPs and the Council and whether lobbying should be 
undertaken to add further weight to arguments about motorway and airport expansion 
in the area.  HCCG would be provided with information regarding the impact that the 
airport had on the health of local residents.  



RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board to note the update.

47.    HEALTHWATCH HILLINGDON UPDATE  (Agenda Item 9)

The Chairman placed on record the Board's thanks to Mr Jeff Maslen for the superb job 
he had done in representing Healthwatch Hillingdon (HH).  It was noted that HH was 
now looking for a new Chair.  

The Shaping a healthier future consultation had resulted in promises relating to the 
level of consultant cover.  HH had fed back its disappointment regarding the outcome.  

With regard to the Sustainability and Transformation Plan, concern was expressed that, 
although the Plan should cover local issues, centrally pushed issues would have a 
major impact.  

RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the report.

48.    UPDATE: ALLOCATION OF S106 HEALTH FACILITIES CONTRIBUTIONS  (Agenda 
Item 10)

It was noted that all of the time limited s106 funding had been allocated to eligible 
schemes.  In December 2015, the Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group had 
advised that NHS England had set aside a budget of £250m in 2015/16, to be invested 
in primary care premises to help manage the increase in demand for primary health 
care service in England.  All local practices were now able to submit requests for 
funding in a second round of bidding for a further £250m in 2016/17.  It was noted that 
the process had been prolonged.

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the progress being made towards the allocation and 
spend of s106 healthcare facilities contributions within the Borough.

49.    CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES UPDATE  (Agenda Item 
11)

It was noted that the Local Transformation Plan had been signed off by NHS England 
in December 2015.  Waiting times for the CAMHS clinic had been identified as a 
priority and, although 75% of young people were now seen within 18 weeks for a 
routine appointment, this was falling short of the 85% target.  

Work had been undertaken in schools to identify gaps in service provision and good 
practice had been embedded in a number of schools.  It was recognised that there 
were a number of schools that were less inclined to engage.  As the Council lacked 
influence with schools, the Chairman of the Safeguarding Board would be exploring the 
issue.  

It was confirmed that the CAMHS funding had now been absorbed into the base 
budget but would still be allocated for the same purpose.  

Although the report stated that good progress had been made in recruiting staff for new 
services, this had been challenging.  Working with fewer staff had impacted on waiting 
times and, even with additional funding, the service needed to be embedded in 
schools.  

The King's Fund had undertaken research in relation to CAMHS and had provided a 



breakdown of referrals and services from a national to a local level.  The Director of 
Public Health was asked to provide further information in relation to this for an informed 
discussion.  

In February 2016, a meeting of Primary and Secondary Heads had taken place (with 
50% attendance) to commence active discussions with the schools forum, offering 
training and support to recognise and develop services.  The schools forum had been 
very active in engaging schools and the Healthy Schools Programme publicised good 
practice.  In addition, a revised/refreshed good practice guide for schools was being 
developed and consideration was being given to achievement awards.  It was 
recognised that children's mental wellbeing in schools was now part of schools' core 
business.  

Although there was a national level of concern regarding children's mental health, 
further discussions were needed in relation to what was happening in Hillingdon and 
what further action could be taken.  Consideration would also need to be given to the 
thresholds that were often not being met when children were referred to the CAMHS 
service.  

RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board:
1. notes the progress against the implementation of the agreed 2015/6 Local 

Transformation Plan;  
2. continues to request regular performance updates against the partnership 

plan over its remaining 4 years , including detail of metrics, such as 
reducing waiting times, training of the workforce and of financial spend 
against workstreams to enable it to monitor progress and risks; and 

3. notes proposals for further developing the plan from 2016/17 and for the 
next four years in light of progress and changes to funding streams.  The 
2016/17 plan will be approved by HCCG and by Health and Wellbeing 
Board and submitted as part of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
in June 2016. 

50.    STRATEGIC ESTATES DEVELOPMENT: UPDATE  (Agenda Item 12)

It was essential that service and estates planning were integrated to ensure that quality 
estate was available to deliver high quality services and make well informed investment 
decisions.  It was anticipated that this strategic approach would facilitate the best use 
of existing property and ensure that new estate developments met service need.

The Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (HCCG) was aware that there were a lot 
of GP premises within the Borough which were in need of an upgrade or 
redevelopment.  As there was capacity in a number of Children's Centres, clinics and 
other community facilities around the Borough, it was suggested that these venues 
could be used to relieve the pressure described by the HCCG.  Furthermore, the 
Council was open to discussions with the HCCG about alternative premises that it 
might have identified.  

In addition, it was suggested that consideration be given to providing a confidential 
report to a future Board meeting overlaying the upcoming residential developments in 
the Borough (by type) with the associated GP pressures.  

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the progress being made towards the delivery 
of the Hillingdon CCG's strategic estates plans.



51.    BOARD PLANNER & FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  (Agenda Item 13)

It was agreed that the meeting scheduled for 5 July 2016 be moved to either 28 or 30 
June 2016.  

As the Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group's 2016/2017 Commissioning Intentions 
would need to be submitted by 1 October 2016, they would be considered by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board at its meeting on 29 September 2016.

RESOLVED:  That, subject to rescheduling the July 2016 meeting, the Board 
Planner be agreed.  

52.    UPDATE ON CURRENT AND EMERGING ISSUES AND ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  (Agenda Item 14)

The Board discussed a number of issues in relation to the Commissioning Intentions, 
the contraception service, home care and the NHS pharmacy review. 

RESOLVED:  That the discussion be noted.  

The meeting, which commenced at 2.30 pm, closed at 3.54 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


